Our results were impacted by the following specified items:
• For the three months ended April 30, 2015, a gain of $108 million (before- and after-tax) from the wind-up of a U.S.-based funding

subsidiary that resulted in the release of foreign currency translation adjustment (CTA) that was previously booked in other
components of equity (OCE), which was recorded in Corporate Support; and

• For the six months ended April 30, 2014, a loss of $60 million (before- and after-tax) related to the sale of RBC Jamaica, as well as a
provision of $40 million ($32 million after-tax) related to post-employment benefits and restructuring charges in the Caribbean,
both recorded in the first quarter of 2014 in our Personal & Commercial Banking segment.

12 Royal Bank of Canada Second Quarter 2015

The following tables provide calculations of our consolidated and segment results and measures excluding these specified items for
the three and six months ended April 30, 2015 and for the six months ended April 30, 2014:

Consolidated
For the three months ended (1)

April 30

2015
Item excluded

(Millions of Canadian dollars, except per share and percentage amounts) As reported Release of CTA Adjusted

Total revenue $ 8,830 $ (108) $ 8,722
PCL 282 – 282
PBCAE 493 – 493
Non-interest expense 4,736 – 4,736

Net income before income taxes $ 3,319 $ (108) $ 3,211
Income taxes 817 – 817

Net income $ 2,502 $ (108) $ 2,394
Net income available to common shareholders $ 2,426 $ (108) $ 2,318

Average number of common shares (thousands) 1,442,078 $ 1,442,078
Basic earnings per share (in dollars) $ 1.68 $ (0.07) $ 1.61

Average number of diluted common shares (thousands) 1,448,651 1,448,651
Diluted earnings per share (in dollars) $ 1.68 $ (0.07) $ 1.61

Average common equity $ 51,500 $ 51,500
ROE (2) 19.3% 18.5%

Efficiency ratio 53.6% 54.3%

Effective tax rate 24.6% 25.4%

For the six months ended (1)

April 30

2015
April 30

2014
Item excluded Items excluded

(Millions of Canadian dollars, except per share and
percentage amounts) As reported Release of CTA Adjusted As reported

Loss related
to the

sale of RBC
Jamaica

Provision for
post-employment

benefits and
restructuring

charges Adjusted

Total revenue $ 18,474 $ (108) $ 18,366 $ 16,736 $ – $ – $ 16,736
PCL 552 – 552 536 – – 536
PBCAE 2,015 – 2,015 1,812 – – 1,812
Non-interest expense 9,356 – 9,356 8,719 (60) (40) 8,619

Net income before income taxes $ 6,551 $ (108) $ 6,443 $ 5,669 $ 60 $ 40 $ 5,769
Income taxes 1,593 – 1,593 1,376 – 8 1,384

Net income $ 4,958 $ (108) $ 4,850 $ 4,293 $ 60 $ 32 $ 4,385
Net income available to common

shareholders $ 4,820 $ (108) $ 4,712 $ 4,128 $ 60 $ 32 $ 4,220

Average number of common shares
(thousands) 1,442,339 $ 1,442,339 1,442,769 1,442,769

Basic earnings per share (in dollars) $ 3.34 $ (0.07) $ 3.27 $ 2.86 $ 0.04 $ 0.02 $ 2.92

Average number of diluted common
shares (thousands) 1,449,037 1,449,037 1,454,579 1,454,579

Diluted earnings per share (in dollars) $ 3.33 $ (0.07) $ 3.26 $ 2.85 $ 0.04 $ 0.02 $ 2.91

Average common equity $ 50,350 $ 50,350 $ 44,750 $ 44,750
ROE (2) 19.3% 18.9% 18.6% 19.0%

Efficiency ratio 50.6% 50.9% 52.1% 51.5%

Effective tax rate 24.3% 24.7% 24.3% 24.0%
(1) There were no specified items for the three months ended January 31, 2015 or April 30, 2014.
(2) ROE is based on actual balances of average common equity before rounding.

Royal Bank of Canada Second Quarter 2015 13

Personal & Commercial Banking
For the six months ended (1)

April 30

2014
Items excluded

(Millions of Canadian dollars, except percentage amounts) As reported
Loss related to the

sale of RBC Jamaica

Provision for
post-employment

benefits and
restructuring charges Adjusted

Total revenue $ 6,717 $ – $ – $ 6,717
PCL 505 – – 505
Non-interest expense 3,245 (60) (40) 3,145

Net income before taxes 2,967 60 40 3,067
Net income $ 2,186 $ 60 $ 32 $ 2,278

Selected balances and other information
Non-interest expense $ 3,245 $ (60) $ (40) $ 3,145
Total revenue 6,717 6,717
Efficiency ratio 48.3% 46.8%

Revenue growth rate 6.0% 6.0%
Non-interest expense growth rate 8.9% 5.6%
Operating leverage (2.9%) 0.4%

(1) There were no specified items recorded in Personal & Commercial Banking for the three months ended April 30, 2015, January 31, 2015 or April 30, 2014.

14 Royal Bank of Canada Second Quarter 2015

Personal & Commercial Banking

As at or for the three months ended As at or for the six months ended

(Millions of Canadian dollars, except percentage amounts)

April 30

2015
January 31

2015
April 30

2014
April 30

2015
April 30

2014